ARES
The Russian GM-94 Grenade
Launcher
ARMS & MUNITIONS BRIEF No. 2
Maxim Popenker with N.R. Jenzen-Jones
COPYRIGHT
Published in Australia by Armament Research Services (ARES).
© Armament Research Services Pty. Ltd.

The VGM93 cartridges are marked on both the
cartridge case and the projectile. The marking
format is as follows: cartridge type code  (e.g.
„VGM93.100‟), factory code or symbol, lot num-
ber, and the last two digits of the year of manu-
facture in one line, on the side of the cartridge
case. The projectile will be marked with a factory
code or symbol on one line, with a lot number
and the last two digits of the year of
manufacture below (see photo 14). No
headstamp is present.
Several VGM93 cartridges are available, as follows:
VGM93.100 – Thermobaric (FAE) round, containing some 160 g of explosive filling. The impact fuze
arms approximately 3 metres from the muzzle. The lethal blast radius is 3 metres, and the
minimum safe distance from the impact point is approximately 10 metres.8 Upon impact, this round
can penetrate up to 8 mm of mild steel or interior wall with its blast, while producing almost no prima-
ry fragments.
VGM93.200 – less-lethal round loaded with CS agent. Can incapacitate unprotected personnel
within an area up to 100 m2 from the point of impact.
VGM93.300 – smoke round.
VGM93.400 – less-lethal flash-bang round.
VGM93.500 – less-lethal aerosol round
VGM93.600 – less-lethal round with kinetic impact projectile
VGM93.700 – training round with inert projectile
VGM93.800 – manipulation/drill round with inert projectile and no propellant
VGM93.900 – High explosive fragmentation (HE-FRAG) round
Cartridge types
Popenker with Jenzen-Jones - The Russian GM-94 Grenade Launcher 15
VGM Ammunition
Initially, GM-94 launchers were issued to